Special Darien Board of Education
Finance Committee Meeting
Thursday, September 9, 2021
8:30 a.m.
Darien Public Schools’ Administrative Offices
35 Leroy Avenue

Board of Education Meeting Room

AGENDA

Review FY2021 Year End Financial Report
Review of FY21 Re-Opening Expenditures
Public Comment*

P wne

Adjournment

AA:nv

* The Board of Education meeting will be available to the public in person and
via Zoom. In-Person attendance at the Board meeting is limited by room
capacity and social distancing requirements. Members of the community
who are vaccinated are not required to wear masks. Only 14 seats are
available for the public which will be available on a first come, first serve
basis. Doors open at 8:15 a.m. for the 8:30 a.m. meeting. If you are
present and wish to give public comment but are unable to get a seat, you
will be required to wait outside and you will be invited into the room when
it is your turn to speak. Those members of the community wishing to
participate in public comment may join the meeting via Zoom:

https://darienps.zoom.us/j/92584147182

Those members of the community wishing to view only, should do so
through the Darien Youtube link:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCUnnvyKBFbFrTWQRuoB60OZA

In order to reduce audio interference, members of the community are
requested not to simultaneously view by Youtube while participating on
Zoom.


https://darienps.zoom.us/j/92584147182
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCUnnvyKBFbFrTWQRuoB6OZA

DARIEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

& Finance Department

Memorandum
DATE: August 19, 2021
TO: Dr. Alan Addley, Superintendent of Schools
FROM: Richard Rudl, Director of Finance & Operations
SUBJECT: FY 21 End of Year Unaudited Financial Report through June

Enclosed please find the attached:

ok wNE

FY 21 EQY Financial Report through June 2021.

List of accounting adjustments for June 2021 within Broad Categories
End of Year PowerPoint

Reopening Expenditures

Grant Financial Report

Food Service Financial Report

Highlights of the Financial Report for FY 21:

The End of Year June Financial report reflects year-end expenditures of $102,913,878, leaving
a year-end positive balance of $1,370,630 to be returned to the Town of Darien. This end of
year expenditure is 0.11% less than the May expenditure forecast of $103,024,089 with the
year-end balance $110,971 greater than the May forecasted balance. The changes from May
to June include the following:

Special Education Transportation: $56,865

Athletic Transportation and Officials: $33,266

District Legal Fees: $17,091

Salaries (Substitutes, Part Time, Guidance, Overtime, Secretaries) $12,646
Special Education Legal Fees, Consultant Services and Contracted Services: $6,554
Police/Fire: $3,997

Health Insurance: $3,650

Revenue (Medicaid, ELP Tuition, Field Rentals): $(2,669)

Tuition Reimbursement: $(4,000)

Regular Transportation: $(4,109)

Out of District Tuition: $(5,794)

Supplies & Materials, Travel & Property Services: $(6,689)

Payroll Taxes: $(7,434)



o Utilities: $(7,742)

e COVID substitutes: $3,244

e COVID LPNS: $6,232

e COVID Contact Tracing: $7,803

e COVID Bus Cleaning $1,170

e COVID Part Time Custodians: $(2,945)

e COVID Custodial Overtime: $129

e COVID Contract Cleaning: $(256)

e COVID Emergency Repairs: $(38)
RC’s EOY Results
General Education RC’s $493,532
Special Education RC’s $775,867
Re-opening Expenditures $101,231
Total $1,370,630

The main areas of surplus are shown on the following graph:
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Eighty percent of the year end surplus is attributed to a higher reimbursement rate for excess
cost, salary savings and contractual savings on non-certified contracts, Transportation, Legal
Fees and COVID. These items accounted for approximately $1.1 million of the $1.3 million
surplus.



RCL1 (DHS):

e Curriculum Supervision ends the year with a savings of $12,702. This savings is in part
due to the library supervision stipend of $4,572 going unfilled this year due to an unpaid
leave of absence. In addition, the library supervision release time has a salary savings
of $8,130 due to an unpaid leave of absence with replacement coverage at a lower
grade and step. (COVID)

e Student Interns ended the year with a favorable balance of $8,875 due to 1 intern
position being unfilled due to lack of availability. (COVID Savings).

e Clubs and Councils ended the year with a favorable balance of $2,200 as the Outdoor
Club did not run this year. (COVID Savings)

e Substitutes end the year with a savings of $319. (NON COVID)

e Textbooks, Materials, Periodicals, Library Purchase, Other Student Activities total year
end savings: $485. (NON COVID)

e Police and Fire ended the year with savings of $3,686. (NON COVID)

e Science Equipment is $15 under budget as the purchase of temperature probes came
in under budget. (NON COVID)

RC2 (Fitch):
e Instructional Supplies and General Teaching supplies ended the year with $12 in
savings. (NON COVID)
e Local travel is $500 under budget. (NON COVID Savings)

RC3 (MMS):
e Student Interns ended the year with a favorable balance of $8,825 due to 1 intern
position being unfilled due to lack of availability. (COVID Savings).
e Guidance ended the year with a favorable balance of $213. (NON COVID)
e Classroom reference, periodicals, media consumables, and professional development
ended the year $151 under budget. (NON COVID Savings)

RC5 (Hindley):

e Student Interns ended the year with a savings of $3,825 due to an intern position being
unfilled due to lack of availability. (COVID Savings).

e Substitutes and Building Substitutes ended the year with a savings of $765. (NON
COVID)

e Textbooks, Classroom reference, Periodicals, Professional Development accumulated
savings of $480. (NON COVID Savings)

e Police and Fire ended the year with a savings of $52. (NON COVID)

RC7 (Holmes):
e Student Interns ended the year with a savings of $9,700 due to intern positions being
unfilled due to lack of availability. (COVID Savings)



e Clubs and Councils ended the year with favorable balance of $1,023 due to literary
magazine not being filled this year as well as level changes for those running current
clubs. (COVID and NON COVID Savings)

e Textbooks, Classroom reference, Periodicals, Professional Development accumulated
savings of $208. (NON COVID Savings)

RC8 (Ox Ridge):

e Teacher Aides ended the year with a favorable balance of $3,004. This is savings due
to the timing of the instructional aide hired in fourth grade due to class size and the
budget transfer for the new hire. (NON COVID Savings)

e Student Interns ended the year with a favorable balance of $14,175 due to the lack of
available student interns. (COVID Savings)

e No clubs and councils were run at Ox Ridge this year due to COVID19 leaving a
savings of $6,451. (COVID Savings)

e Substitutes ended the year with a positive balance of $95. (NON COVID)

e Textbooks, Classroom reference, Periodicals, Professional Development accumulated
savings of $389. (NON COVID Savings)

e Police and Fire ended the year with a savings of $311. (NON COVID)

RC9 (Royle):
e Clubs and Councils ended the year with a favorable balance of $324 due to level
changes. (NON COVID Savings)
e Student Interns ended the year with a favorable balance of $1,025 due to the lack of
available student interns. (COVID Savings)
e Textbooks, Classroom reference, Periodicals, Professional Development accumulated
savings of $646. (NON COVID Savings)

RC10 (Tokeneke):

e Student Interns ended the year with a favorable balance of $525. (NON COVID
Savings)

e Principal/Director Secretary salary ended the year with salary savings of $203. (NON
COVID Savings)

e Teacher Aides ended the year with salary savings of $1,754. (NON COVID Savings)

e Textbooks, Classroom reference, Periodicals, Professional Development accumulated
savings of $80. (NON COVID Savings)

RC11 (Athletics):
e Interscholastic Stipends ended the year with a favorable balance of $4,147 due to level
movement savings. (NON COVID)
e Athletic Training Services ended the year with a favorable balance of $200. (NON
COVID)



e Consultants, teaching supplies, and professional library purchase show a cumulative
savings of $151. (NON COVID)

e Athletic Transportation ended the year with a favorable balance of $30,470 as there
were less sub varsity games due to COVID. (COVID Savings)

e Interscholastic Officials ended the year with a favorable balance of $2,796 due to less
games due to COVID. (COVID Savings)

RC12 (Maintenance):

e Maintenance Salaries ended the year with a favorable balance of $20,242, which
reflects the salary savings from the time period in which the Custodial and Maintenance
Supervisor position was vacant due to a retirement. (NON COVID Savings)

e Custodial, Grounds and Maintenance overtime ended the year with a positive balance
of $534. (NON COVID)

e Central Office custodian ended the year with a positive $277. (NON COVID Savings)

e Part Time Help ended the year with a positive $4,410 due to the lack of availability of
part time cleaners. (NON COVID)

e Electrical Materials ended the year with a positive balance of $24. (NON COVID
Savings)

e Use of Fields revenue has surpassed expectations, as our fields could be rented during
the summer due to the virtual DSS. This resulted in revenue exceeding the budget by
$68,920. (COVID Savings)

e Given our buildings were not being rented, we ended the year with a deficit in building
rental revenue of $69,837. (COVID Expense)

RC 13 (Music):
e Clubs and Councils ended the year with a favorable balance of $7,415 due to unfilled All
Town Elementary Orchestra and Band. (COVID Savings)
e Local travel expense ended the year with a favorable balance of $1,223 due to less
itinerant travel. (COVID Savings)
e Classroom reference, professional development, dues and fees, lease payment ended
the year with a cumulative savings of $85. (NON COVID Savings)

RC14 (Art):
e Software, periodicals, and professional development ended the year with a cumulative
savings of $17. (NON COVID Savings)

RC 15 (Technology):
e Salary savings in the copy center of $587 due to turnover. (NON COVID Savings)
e Salary savings in the copy center of $1,670 due to a resignation. (NON COVID Savings)
e Local travel ended the year under budget by $316 due to less travel when schools were
remote. (COVID Savings)



RC16 (Administration):
e Professional Development ended the year with a $214 savings due to the cancellation
of the DMG Conference. (COVID Savings)
e Professional meetings ended the year with a $609 savings due to cancellation of
conferences. (COVID Savings)
e Legal Fees ended the year with a $96,332 savings as legal fees trended significantly
lower than budget in the second half of the year. (NON COVID)

RC 17 (Health):
e Nurse substitutes ended the year with a positive balance of $266. (NON COVID)
e Professional Development, Health Supplies and Travel show an accumulated savings of
$506. (NON COVID Savings)

RC 18 (Personnel):

e Contract support ended the year with a $48,046 savings as the secretaries,
paraprofessionals and nurses’ contracts came in under budget. (NON COVID Savings)

e Long-Term Substitutes ended the year $1,525 under revised budget. (COVID Savings)
While long-term substitutes ended the year higher than the original budget, this is a
product of salary savings throughout the various RCs from unpaid leaves of absences
(LOAS) from various positions. As LOAS return to normal we would expect this expense
to decline going into future years.

e Local travel is $500 under budget as there have not been any recruitment fairs to travel
to due to COVID. (COVID Savings)

e Tuition Reimbursement ended the year under budget by $4,715. We received a late but
approved tuition reimbursement that brought this balance down. (NON COVID)

RC19 (Curriculum):

e Program Coordinators ended the year $93,690 under budget as we have two vacant
program director positions. The curriculum office went under a reorganization and the
new position has been filled as of July 1. (NON COVID Savings)

e Local Travel ended the year with a savings of $3,983 due to less itinerant travel.
(COVID Savings)

RC20 (Finance):
e Auditing Fees ended the year with a favorable balance of $98 as the annual audit came
in under budget. (NON COVID Savings).
e Travel fees ended the year with a favorable balance of $250. (COVID Savings)
e Dues, Memberships ended the year with a favorable a balance of $100. (NON COVID
Savings)

RC21 (Library):
e Accessions, Periodicals, Resource Materials, Online Subscriptions, Software, and Dues
shows an accumulated savings of $217. (NON COVID Savings)



RC 23 (Continuing Education/Summer School)

Consultant services ended the year with a favorable balance of $1,500. Provider
payments for DSS will be reflected in FY22 for the current summer school program.
(NON COVID)

Adult Education contracted services ended the year with a favorable balance of $4,574.
This is due to less Darien participants in the Stamford Public Schools. We received a
state reimbursement of $74 in the month of June. (NON COVID Savings)

RC 24 (Special Education):

Special Education Teachers ended the year with a favorable balance of $93,478 as we
have a teacher who resigned who is being covered by a long-term substitute. (COVID
Savings)

Substitutes ended the year with a favorable balance of $3,807. (NON COVID)

Teacher Aides ended the year with a favorable balance of $41,881 as a 1:1 para is no
longer needed as that student has gone remote and we have had additional turnover in
other para positions. (COVID and NON COVID Savings)

Principal/Director secretary ended the year with a favorable balance of $4,303 as we
have had turnover in the central services secretary position in Special Education. This
position has been filled and the favorable amount reflects the savings from the time in
which the position was vacant. (NON COVID).

Transportation/Driver ended the year with a favorable balance of $1,818. This is a slight
reduction of the previous month as we had to employee a sub driver for ESY. (NON
COVID Savings)

Legal Fees have trended lower than budget resulting in a savings of $53,081. (NON
COVID Savings)

Professional Development, General Teaching Supplies, Testing, Local Travel and Dues
and Fees forecast an accumulated savings of $5,110. (NON COVID Savings)

In district transportation ended the year with a favorable balance of $30,520, as there
have not been 180 school days and we had remote days as well. (COVID Savings)
Out of district transportation ended the year with a favorable balance of $204,903. This
is a result of remote students, hybrid students and favorable reimbursement
agreements for transportation. (COVID Savings)

Tuition Public Schools ended the year with a favorable balance of $42,691 due to
student placement changes. (NON COVID)

Tuition Private Schools ended the year with a favorable balance of $14,843 due to
student placement changes. (NON COVID).

We have received 100% of our excess cost reimbursement. In total, we have received
$2,695,922 or $374,687 above budget, which reflects a reimbursement rate of 80.31%.

RC 25 (Fixed):

Regular transportation ended the year with a favorable balance of $28,827. There were
additional diesel costs at the end of the year, which brought the balance down slightly.
(COVID & NON COVID Savings)

Water ended the year with a positive balance of $6,491 due to less consumption.
(COVID savings)



Electricity ended the year with a favorable balance of $5,354 since we saw a spike in
consumption in the month of June. (COVID Savings)

Telephone costs ended the year with a favorable balance of $5,913. (NON COVID)
Sewer costs ended the year under budget by $12,136. Usage was significantly down
due to the closure of schools. (COVID Savings)

Property Insurance ended the year with a positive balance of $1,179. (NON COVID
Savings)

Workers Compensation ended the year with a positive balance of $5,867. (NON COVID
Savings)

Health Insurance ended the year with a negative balance of $21,350. End of year dental
claims were twice that of our normal expense.

FICA expense ended the year with a negative balance of $7,434.

RC 26 (Early Learning Program)

Teacher Aides ended the year $34,343 under budget as lower enroliment has resulted
in some positions not being filled. (COVID Savings)

ELP Tuition ended the year at a negative variance of $96,594. We had 36 ELP students
paying tuition against a budget of 48. We know of three parents who unenrolled due to
concerns regarding COVID. These three students resulted in a loss of revenue of
$20,550. (COVID and NON COVID Expense)

RC 28 (COVID)

Substitutes ended the year with a positive balance of $3,244 as the need for COVID
substitutes significantly decreased as the year came to a close.

Lunch Monitors ended the year with a positive balance of $8,000 due to remote days
which were unpaid days for lunch monitors.

Part Time custodians ended the year with a favorable balance of $5,786.

LPNs show a favorable balance of $41,798 as we have had two resignations of an LPN,
which were not filled to end the year.

Campus Monitors shows a favorable balance of $407 due to two days unpaid.
Transportation cleaning ended the year with a favorable balance of $1,170 as remote,
hybrid days reduced the cleaning costs.

Contracted cleaning ended the year with a favorable balance of $32,544 as we have
cancelled weekend cleaning as of the 22",

RC Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 2021 EQY EOY Balance
Adjusted Budget

RC 1 Darien High School $13,323,829 $13,295,543 $28,283
RC 2 Fitch Academy $508,524 $508,011 S512

RC 3 Middlesex $10,319,899 $10,310,707 $9,193
RC 5 Hindley $3,603,111 $3,597,988 $5,122
RC 7 Holmes $3,446,477 $3,435,539 $10,938
RC 8 Ox Ridge $3,680,174 $3,655,748 $24,426




RC 9 Royle $3,253,566 $3,251,567 $1,999
RC 10 Tokeneke $3,341,036 $3,338,462 S2,574
RC 11 Athletics $1,605,925 $1,568,098 $37,828
RC 12 Maintenance $3,223,481 $3,198,862 $24,619
RC 13 Music $278,277 $269,456 $8,732
RC 14 Art $105,120 $105,102 S18
RC 15 Technology $2,774,747 $2,772,145 $2,603
RC 16 Administration $886,737 $789,579 $97,158
RC 17 Health $821,507 $820,734 $772
RC 18 Personnel $1,506,455 $1,451,584 $54,871
RC 19 Curriculum $2,268,925 $2,171,023 $97,902
RC 20 Finance $717,898 $717,407 $491
RC 21 Library/Media $166,837 $166,621 $217
RC 22 Technology Education $106,322 $106,310 S12
RC 23 Summer School $42,180 $36,104 $6,076
RC 24 Special Education $24,140,106 $23,267,645 $872,461
RC 25 Fixed Expenditures $20,327,654 $20,283,528 S44,126
RC 26 ELP $1,237,468 $1,298,999 $(61,531)
RC 28-COVID Reopening $2,598,256 $2,497,025 $101,231
Total $104,284,508 $102,913,878 $1,370,630

There are no transfers for BOE consideration and approval:

Grant Financial Report:

IDEA (2 Year Grant): The IDEA is a grant statute that provides federal funding for the
education of children with disabilities and requires, as a condition for the receipt of such funds,
that states agree to provide a free appropriate public education
e We will be carrying over $109,869 into FY 22. This grant covers instructional
paraprofessionals, special education teachers, speech teachers and psychologists.

TITLE 1 (2 Year Grant): Title 1 is to ensure a high-quality education for every child, by
providing extra help to students who need it most.
e We will be carrying over $47,720 into FY 22. This grant covers an interventionist,
professional development, and literacy resources.

TITLE 1l (2 Year Grant): Title Il funds can be used to provide supplemental activities that
strengthen the quality and effectiveness of teachers, principals, and other school leaders.
e We will be carrying over $34,888 into FY 22. This grant covers reading and writing
support.



TITLE 1l (2 Year Grant): Title Ill funding is designed to improve the education of English
learners (ELs) by helping them learn English and meet challenging state academic content and
student academic achievement standards.

e We will be carrying over $7,707 into FY 22. This grant supports ESL services.

TITLE IV (2 Year Grant): Title IV is funding to increase access to comprehensive school
psychological services, improve school safety and school climate, and strengthen parent and
community engagement.
e We will be carrying over $11,702 into FY 22. This grant has supported curriculum
writing.

TEAM MENTOR (1 Year Grant): The TEAM grant is a grant provided by the CSDE to promote
excellence, equity and high achievement for Connecticut students by engaging teachers in
professional practice through guided support. This grant has declined over the years and no
longer supports the full cost of the TEAM program. You will see the TEAM expense shown in
RC18 under TEAM Mentor Stipend, which is newly broken out.

ESSER: Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) Grant Program.
The ESSER Grant Program, part of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security
(CARES) Act, provides funds to help LEAs respond to changes in student needs due to
COVID-109.
e ESSER grant was the first round of grants eligible to school districts to support
COVID19 protocols and re-opening of schools. This grant is netted against
expenditures in the operating account.

ESSER II: ESSER: Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief
(ESSER) Grant Program. The ESSER Grant Program, part of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and
Economic Security (CARES) Act, provides funds to help LEAs respond to changes in student
needs due to COVID-109.
e ESSER Il was the second round of funding from the Federal Stimulus to support
school reopening and COVID19 protocols. This grant has been received and is netted
against expenditures in the operating account.

CORONAVIRUS RELIEF: The CARES Act provided funds for costs that were not budgeted
but occurred due to COVID-19 Public Health Emergency.
e This grant was provided by the Federal Government for making schools safe to re-
open and supported purchases of Plexiglas dividers.

TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION: Funded through Area 9 Cable Council.
e We will be carrying over $4,768 into FY22. This grant was received to support
videography and has been used to purchase technology equipment such as a
podcaster.
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Food Service Financial Report:

The Food Service Operation ended the year with strong June sales supplemented by catering
sales, which allowed the fund to end with a positive balance of $24,724 leaving an end of year
fund balance of $214,845. Due to COVID we did have to shift expenses totaling $616,920 to
the operating budget due to lower sales than a typical year due to restricted meals and inability
to eat in the Cafeteria due to spacing guidelines. The total loss in the program including the
shifts in expenditures to the operating fund was $592,195.

11
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Broad Category Description
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Professional Development
Supplies Computer Instruction Supplies
Supplies Mailing Expense
I rrr‘ Ace s
Supplies Resource Materials
Supplies ESL Resources
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Computer Instruction Suppli
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Textbooks
Supplies Consumables
Supplies Accessions
Supplies Hardware
Supplies General Office Supplies
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Classroom Reference
Supplies Printing
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Professional Development
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies General Office Supplies
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Accessions
Supplies General Teaching Supplies
Supplies Other Library Expense
Supplies Lumber
Supplies Textbooks
Supplies Electrical Materials
Supplies General Office Supplies
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Curriculum Research & Developmer
Supplies Dues, Feas
Supplies Paint
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Custodial Supplies
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Suppli Profi a3l Development
Supplies General Office Supplies
Supplies Accessions
Supplies General Teaching Supplies
Supplies General Office Supplies
Supplies General Teaching Supplies
Supplies Cormputer Instruction Supplies
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Dues, Fees
Supplies Consumables
Supplies Software
Supplies Accessions
Supplies Catalog/Handbook printing
Supplies Interscholastics
Supplies Heat
Supplies Electricity
Supplies Propane
Supplies Paint
Supplies General Office Supplies
Supplies Teaching Supplies
Supplies Accessions
Supplies Catalog/Handbaok printing
Supplies Teaching Supplies

RC

Darien Public Schoals
FY 21

June Accounting Adjustments/ReconcRiations
Requires Superintendent Approval per policy 3050

ORG  OQBJECT Q0
13 01320109 024011 $  36.00
13 01320108 025003
15 01522009 025019 $
16 01622009 013011
21 02122009 023001
19 01822009 023004
19 01922009 023006
5 00520506 025026
11 01122009 025026
16 01622009 025026
19 01922009 025026
15 01522009 024011
15 01522009 025019 §
23 02322009 024011
24 02422009 024011
24 02422009 022001
24 02422009 022003
21 02122009 023001
12 01223009 074013
5 00520506 025001
5 00520538 024011
9 00920938 024011
7 00720706 025026
14 01420109 024011
14 01420109 023002
23 02322009 025014
23 02322009 024011
1 00120138 025003
S 00520506 025026
22 02220109 024011
22 02220109 025001
23 02322009 024011
21 02122008 023001
3 0032038 024011
21 02122009 023007
12 01223009 074012
7 00720706 022002
12 01223009 074016
1 00120108 025001
1 00120108 025026
19 01922009 025005
8 00820806 025026
12 01223009 074014
19 01922009 025026
12 01223009 065001
14 01420109 024011
11 01122009 025003
17 01720109 025001
21 02122009 023001
23 02322009 024011
3 00320307 025001
3 0032038 024011
15 01522008 025019
1 00120108 025026
7 00720706 025026
7 00720706 022003
24 02422009 013035
21 02122009 023001
1 00120108 025014
11 01122009 102001
25 02531006 063001
25 02532009 064002
25 02532009 063002
12 01223009 074014
9 00920906 025011
10 01021006 024011
21 02122009 023001
16 01622009 025014
26 02622009 024011

923.00

105 00

5 4,169.00

$ 6,842.00

$ 3,609.00

$ 3,842.00

$ 13,200.00

950.00

R R L R IR LR Tl T T 1w

W

W N

WV NN

WA BB R D

R R T R R LR TR T

FROM
36.00

164.00
371.00
21.00
8.00
12.00
213.00
9.00
106.00
19.00

105.00

2,344.00
1,345.00
480.00

512.00
363.00
428.00
197.00
1,297.00
286.00
955.00
100.00
1,100.00
365.00
105.00
74.00
86.00
524.00
13.00
169.00
31.00
237.00

163.00
631.00
285.00
282.00
127.00
49.00
8.00
206.00
1,500.00
140.00
79.00
75.00
60.00
2.00

2,814.00
203.00
385.00

40.00
315.00
65.00
20.00

$ 10,062.00

WA W N D

3,133.00

95.00
82.00
315.00
324.00
134.00

Music Supplies
Musi¢ Supplies
Cables

Cables

Cables

Lables

Cables

Lables

Cables

Cables

Cables

Cables

Printer Materials
Printer Materials
ESY Materials

ESY Materials

ESY Materials

ESY Materials
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Hardware supplies
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Electrical Materials
Computer Parts
Computer Parts
Computer Parts
Computer Parts
Computer Parts
Computer Parts
Computer Parts
Computer Parts
Natural Gas
Natural Gas
Natural Gas

Paint

Paint

Paint

Paint

Paint

Paint



Supplies Piumbing 12 01223009 072014 $  304.00 Plumbing parts

Supplies Profassional Library furchase 21 02122008 25002 $ 14300 Plumbing parts

Supplies Other Library Expense 21 02122009 023007 $ 11.00 Plumbing parts

Supplies Accessions 21 02122009 023001 S 150000 Plumbing parts

Supplies General Office Supplies 16 01622009 025001 $ 1,665.00 Shredder

Supplies Resource Materials 21 02122009 023004 $  BD0.0O Shredder

Supplies Professional Library Purchase 21 02122009 025002 $ 12800 Shredder

Supplies Accessions 21 02122009 023001 $  367.00 Shredder

Supplies Intramurals-MMS 11 (1122009 012002 S 37000 Shredder

Supplies Graduation Expenses 1 00120108 025007 $§  115.00 Photography

Supplies Periodicals 1 00120108 023003 $ 11500 Photography

Supplies Computer Instruction Supplies 15 01522000 025019 S5 220000 Access Point bracket
Supplies General Office Supplies 16 01622009 025001 5 27,00 Access Point bracket
Supplies Guidance Materials 3 00320307 025008 $  148.00 Access Point bracket
Supplies Teaching Supplies 1 00120108 (24011 5 17.00 Access Point bracket
Supplies Catalog/Handbook printing 1 00120108 025014 5 28.00 Access Point bracket
Supplies Telephone 25 02532000 064003 § 27.30 Cablevision

Supplies Electricity 25 02530307 064002 5 27.30 Cablevision

Supplies General Teaching Supplies 24 02422009 024011 § 9.00 ESY Supplies

Supplies Software 24 02422009 013035 5 9.00 ESY Supplies

Supplies Other Board Expenses 16 01622009 013003 $ 25.00 Legislative Wrap Up Seminar BOE member
Supplies Mailing Expense 16 01622009 013011 $ 25.00 Legisfative Wrap Up Seminar BOE member
Supplies Other Board Expenses 16 01622009 013003 $ 7,225.00 BOE Meeting Recording
Supplies Accessions 21 02122009 023001 $ 4,150.00 BOE Meeting Recording
Supplies Online Subscriptions 21 02122009 023005 $ 1,500.00 BOE Meeting Recording
Supplies General Teaching Supphies 14 01420109 024011 $ 1,575.00 BOE Meeting Recording
Supplies Cell Phone 15 01522009 064005 % 30177 Cell phone

Supplies Software 21 02122009 013035 $ 30177 Cell phone

Supplies Professional Development 16 01622009 025003 5  520.00 Facilities Professional Development
Supplies Health Supplies 17 01720109 042001 $  520.00 Facilities Professional Development
Supplies Professional Development 1 00120108 025003 $  348.00 Staff PD

Supplies Professional Development 7 00720706 025003 $ 16.00 Staff PD

Supplies Professional Development 13 01320109 025003 $  146.00 Staff PD

Supplies Profesisional Development 14 (1420109 025003 5 87.00 Staff PD

Supplies Periodicals 21 02122009 023003 $ 90.00 Staff PD

Supplies Resource Materials 21 02122009 023004 S 9.00 Staff PD

Supplies Computer Instruction Supplies 15 01522009 025019 $  S00.00 BOE Room recording supplies
Supplies Accessions 21 02122009 023001 S 900.00 BOE Room recording supplies
Suppli Profi | Development 9 00920906 025003 3 7.00 PD for Principal

Supplies Teaching Supplies 5 00520506 022002 5 7.00 PD for Principal

Supplies Cther Building Materials 12 01223009 074015 $  400.00 Window Cranks

Supplies Software 24 02422009 013035 $ 12.00 Window Cranks

Supplies Teaching Supplies 7 00720706 024011 $ 35.00 Window Cranks

Supplies Accessions 21 02122009 023001 s 61.00 Window Cranks

Supplies Audio Visual 7 00720706 023010 S 47.00 Window Cranks

Supplies Professional Library Purchase 7 00720706 025002 S 55.00 Window Cranks

Supplies Resource Materials 21 02122009 023004 $ 25,00 Window Cranks

Supplies Software 21 02122009 013035 $ 65.00 Window Cranks

Supplies Teachiing Supplies 24 02422009 024011 $ 10000 Window Cranks

Supplies Custodial Supplies 12 01223009 065001 5 2,746.23 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Software 21 02122009 013035 $ 12500 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Software 14 01422009 013035 $ 37.00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Software 24 02422009 013035 13 38.00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Professional Development 14 01420109 025003 $  210.00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Software 21 02122009 013035 S 198.23 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Dues, Fees 21 02122009 025026 $ 500,00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Graduation Expenses 1 00120108 025007 $  314.00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Dues, Fees 11 01122009 025026 $  377.00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Dues, Fees 13 01320109 025026 $ 99.00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Software 14 01420109 013035 $ 19.00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Dues, Fees 1 00120108 025026 $  804.00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Accessions 21 02122009 023001 $ 25.00 Carpet Cleaning Materials
Supplies Custodial Supplies 12 01223009 065001 5 1,991.00 Floor Finish

Supplies Teaching Supplies 23 02322009 024011 $  112.00 Floor Finish

Supplies Catalog/Handbook printing 23 02322009 025014 s 66.00 Floor Finish

Supplies Periodicals 1 00120108 023003 S 125.00 Floor Finish

Supplies Guidance Materials 1 00120108 025008 s 60.00 Floor Finish

Supplies General Office Supplies 17 01720109 025001 $ 11000 Floor Finish

Supplies Teaching Supplies 24 02422009 024011 s 92.00 Floor Finish

Supplies Teaching Supplies 1 00120138 024011 5 8.00 Floor Finish

Supplies Dues and Memberships 9 00920906 025026 $  109.00 Floor Finish

Supplies Interscholastics 11 01122009 102001 $ 53500 Floor Finish

Supplies Professional Development 17 01720109 025003 $ 14000 Floor Finish

Supplies Health Supplies 17 01720109 042001 S 44.00 Floor Finish

Supplies Other Library Expense 21 02122009 023007 s 90.00 Floor Finish



Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Supplies
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
QOther Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
QOther Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Qther Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Other Prof Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property 5vs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svi
Property Svs

Accessions

Online Subscriptions
Dues, Fees

Teaching Supplies
Periodicals

Trainer Supplies

Teaching Supplies
Professional Library Purchase
Teaching Supplies
Professional Development
Computer Instruction Supplies
Periodicals

Police and Fire

Police and Fire

Police and Fire

Police and Fire

Police and Fire

Police and Fire

Staff Development
Recruitment

Tuition Reimbursement
Staff Development

Pupil Evaluations

Legal Fees

Contracted PT

Contracted Speech

Legal Fees

Contracted OT
Contracted PT

Consultant Services

Legal Fees

Contracted OT

Consultant Services

Police and Fire

Reserve for Emergency Repairs
Inspection Non Mechanical
Repairs and Service

Glass

Care of Grounds

Fire Alarm

Repairs and Service
Contracted Services
Security

Repairs and Service

Glass

Reserve for Emergency Repairs
Classroom Corridors
Classroom Corridors
Repairs and Service
Contracted Services
Improvement of sites
Inspection Non Mechanical
Rental of tools

Care of Trees

Care of Grounds

Repairs and Service
Improvement of Buildings
Repairs and Service

Care of Grounds

Repairs and Service
Repairs and Service
Contracted Services

Fire Alarm

Care of Grounds

Reserve for Emergency Repairs
Operation of Vehicles
Tuning of Pianos
Improvement of Buildings
Contracted Services
Improvement of Buildings
Care of Grounds

Repairs and Service

HVAC

Contracted Services
Tuning of Pianos
Plumbing

21 02122009
21 02122009
21 02122009
14 01420109
14 01420109
11 01122009
11 01122009
11 01122009
3 00320307
26 02622009
15 01522009
7 00720706
7 00720706
1 00120108
9 00920906
1 00120108
3 00320307
1 00120108
18 01822009
18 01822009
18 01822009
15 01522009
24 02422009
24 02422009
24 02422009
24 02422009
24 02422009
24 02422009
24 02422009
24 02422009
24 02422009
24 02422009
23 02322009
1 00120108
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
1 00120108
11 Q1122009
12 01223009
11 01122009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
14 01420109
12 01223009
15 01522009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
13 01320109
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
12 01223009
11 01122009
12 01223009
12 01223009
13 01320109
12 01223009

023001
023005
025026
024011
023003
024006
024011
025002
024011
025003
025019
023003
035000
035000
035000
035000
035000
035000
025029
013014
025028
025029
025011
021309
021311
021305
012004
021309
021311
012001
012004
021309
012001
035000
074030
072023
072044
074011
065003
072022
072044
072001
072021
072044
074011
074030
072016
072016
072044
072001
121000
072023
083006
062004
065003
072044
122000
072044
065003
072044
072044
072001
072022
065003
074030
065002
072045
122000
072001
122000
065003
072044
072048
072001
072045
072014

$
$

141.00

40.00

200.00

155.00

512.00

208.00

3,700.00

$ 34,496.00

$ 67,998.09

$ 30,033.00

$

$

3,265.00

9,337.00

1,959.00

628.00

577200

1,804.00

234.00

4,422.00

5,572.00

1,087.00

$  140.00
$ 17000
$ 10000
$ 2000
$ 70,00
$ 9300
$  43.00
S 40.00
5 20000
$ 15500
$  519.00
$  208.00
$ 1,050.00
5 2,345.00
5 305.00
$ 23,110.00
$11,386.00
$ 33,090.00
$ 33,508.09
$ 1,400.00
$ 7,800.00
$22,233.00
$ 3,265.00
$ 4,470.00
$ 4,200.00
$ 7.00
S 660.00
$  271.00
$ 1,688.00
$ 57500
$  53.00
$ 1,528.00
$ 9500
$ 8.00
$  952.00
s 7400
$ 1,255.00
$ 58200
$ 87000
$ 2600
$  49.00
$ 7500
$ 21000
s 48.00
$ 20400
$ 1,600.00
$ 23400
$ 400
5 2,898.00
$ 45500
$  103.00
$  700.00
$ 9005
$ 17195
$ 553100
$ 41.00

Floor Finish

Floor Finish

Floor Finish

Floor Finish

Floor Finish

Trainer Supplies

Trainer Supplies

Trainer Supplies

MS Supplies

MS Supplies

Supplies

Supplies

Higher Police Officer Rate for moving up
Higher Police Officer Rate for moving up
Higher Police Officer Rate for moving up
Higher Police Officer Rate for moving up
Higher Police Officer Rate for moving up
Higher Palice Gfficer Rate for moving up
Ashestoes Training

Asbestoes Training

Asbestoes Training

Ashestoes Training

Evaluations

Evaluations

Evaluations

Hearing Services

Hearing Services

Hearing Services

Hearing Services

auditory services

auditory services

auditory services

Security for DSS

Security for DSS

Oil Tank {nspection

0il Tank Inspection

Oil Tank Inspection

Qil Tank Inspection

Oil Tank Inspection

Repair to speaker

Repair to speaker

Repair to speaker

Repair strobe

Repair strobe

Repair strobe

Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigeratar at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at GHS
Replate Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
Replace Failed Refrigerator at DHS
chromebook repairs

chromebook repairs

chromebook repairs

Reprogram Gas Detector
Reprogram Gas Detector
Emergency Exterminating
Emergency Exterminating
Emergency Exterminating
Emergency Exterminating
Emergency Exterminating
Emergency Exterminating
Emergency Exterminating
Emergency Exterminating
Refergerant

Refergerant

Refergerant

Actuator repair



Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Praperty Svs
Property Svs
Property Svs
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries
Salaries

Improvement of Buildings
Repairs and Service
Classroom Corridors
Contracted Services
Repairs and Service
Reserve for Emergency Repairs
Contracted Services
Care of Grounds
Improvement of Buildings
Glass

Contracted Services
Plumbing

Repairs and Service
Repairs and Service
Repairs and Service
Care of Grounds
Contracted Services
Classroom Corridors
Operation of Vehicles
Care of Grounds
Contracted Services
Principal/Director Secretary
Bursar

Salaries

Substitutes

Classroom Teacher
Classroom Teachers
Building Substitute
Building Substitute
Building Substitute
Building Substitute
Substitute Nurses
Substitutes

Substitute Nurses
Custodial Overtime
Grounds OQvertime
Maintenance Overtime
Custodians.

Custodians

PT Help

PT Help

Long Term Subs
Substitutes

Substitute Nurses
Substitutes

Classroom Teachers
Program Coordinators
Special Classroom Teachers
Teacher Aides
Temporary Hourly Help
Clubs and Councils
Spring/Summer Help
Substitutes

Teacher Aides
Substitutes

Substitute Nurses
Substitute Nurses
Teacher Aides
Substitutes
Homebound Tutoring
Substitutes
Bursar/Administrative Assistant
Substitutes

Building Substitute
Substitutes
Principal/Director Secretary
Substitutes

8uilding Substitute
Substitutes

Clubs and Councils
Classroom Teachers
Classroom Teachers
Substitutes

Substitutes

Building Substitute

12 01223009 122000
15 01522009 072044
12 01223009 072016
12 01223009 072001
12 01223009 072044
12 01223009 074030
12 01223009 072001
12 1223009 065003
12 01223009 122000
12 01223009 074011
12 01223009 072001
12 01223009 072014
12 01223009 072044
11 01122009 072044
17 01720109 072044
12 01223009 065003
12 01223009 072001
12 01223009 072016
12 01223009 065002
12 01223009 065003
12 01223009 072001
1 00110108 021501
1 00110108 011013
3 00310332 021301
3 00310307 021302
3 00310332 021301
3 00310324 021301
7 00710706 021318
5 00510506 021318
8 00810806 021318
10 01011006 021318
17 01710100 041004
10 01011006 021302
17 01710100 041004
12 01212009 061005
12 01212009 071002
12 01212009 071004
1 00110108 061001
3 00310307 061001
12 01212009 071005
12 01212009 071005
18 01812009 021300
18 01812009 021302
17 01710100 041004
24 02412009 021603
19 01912009 021301
19 01912058 021301
24 02410806 021303
24 02410706 021603
1 00120108 025013
1 00110108 101003
12 01212009 071005
1 00110108 021302
24 02410108 021603
24 02412009 021603
24 02412009 041004
17 01710100¢ 041004
1 00110108 021603
26 02612009 021302
24 02412009 021304
24 02412009 021302
1 00110108 011013
1 00110108 021302
1 00110108 021318
1 00110108 021302
1 00110108 021501
1 00110108 021302
3 00310307 021318
3 00310307 021302
3 00310307 101003
3 00310324 021301
3 00310342 021301
7 00710706 021302
1 00110108 021302
7 00710706 021318

$ 547100

$ 547.00

$ 2,499.00

S 3,231.00

$  237.00

$ 462997

$ 150000

5 183127

$ 2,000.00

$ 6,000.00

$ 21100
S 213.00

$ 34,263.76

$ 3,557.00

$ 2,577.10
$  750.00
$ 1,306.00
$ 12,000.00
5 37600
S 1,000.00
$ 72000
S 12500

$ 3,885.03

S 200,00

S  875.00

$  187.00
S 103.00
$  207.00
S 460.00
$  130.00
$ 4,490.00
S 969.00
$ 1200
$  547.00
$ 78795
$  376.05
$ 11800
$ 10000
$ 43100
$  686.00
$  200.00
$ 3,031.00
S 190.00
$ 4700
S 2,741.00
5 1,888.97
5 1,500.00
$ 50000
$ 1,331.27
$ 2,000.00
$ 90000
$ 1,000.00
5 42400
$ 4,100.00
$ 5.000.00
$ 5,934.00
S 130.00
$ 72100
$ 3,706.76
$ 2,769.00
$ 15,003.00
$ 1,182.00
$ 2,200.00
$ 17500
$ 2,577.10
$  750.00
$ 1,306.00
$ 12,000.50
$ 37600
$ 1,000.00
S 72000
$ 12500
$ 2,702.03
$ 1,183.00
5 20000

Actuator repair
Actuator repair
Actuator repair
Actuator repair
Actuator repair

Coil repair at DHS
Coil repair at DHS
Coll repair at DHS
Coil repair at DHS
Glass repair

Glass repair

Sink Repair

Sink Repair

Sink Repair

Sink Repair

Sink Repair

Sink Repair

Sink Repair

Fuel reimbursement
Fuel reimbursement
Fuel reimbursement
Extra time

Extra time

Extra time
Substitutes
Substitutes
Substitutes.

Building Substitutes
Building Substitutes
Building Substitutes
Building Substitutes
Building Substitutes
Substitutes
Substitutes

Shift coverage

Shift coverage

Shift coverage

Shift coverage

Shift coverage

Shift coverage

Shift coverage

LTS

LTS

LTS

LTS

LTS

LTS

LTS

LTS

AV Support

AV Support

AV Support

AV Support
Substitute Para
Substitute Para
Substitute Nurses
Substitute Nurses
coverage

coverage

Tutoring

Tutoring

Extra coverage for graduation
Extra coverage for graduation
Building Substitutes
Building Substitutes
Extra coverage for graduation
Extra coverage for graduation
Building Substitutes
Building Substitutes
Academic Center
Acadernic Center
Academic Center
Substitutes
Substitutes

Building Substitutes



Salaries Building Substitute 10 01011006 021318 % 87500 Building Substitutes

Salaries Building Substitute 8 00810806 021318 § 1,325.00 Building Substitutes
Salaries Building Substitute 9 00910906 021318 $ 1,000.00 Building Substitutes
Salaries Substitute 9 00910906 021302 $ 82700 Building Substitutes
Salaries Substitute 5 00510506 021302 $  173.00 Building Substitutes
Salaries Substitutes 3 00310307 021302 $ 1,325.00 Building Substitutes
Salaries Substitutes 10 01011006 021302 $ 52,00 Substitutes

Salaries Building Substitute 10 01011006 021318 s 52.00 Substitutes

Salaries Custodians 1 00110108 061001 $ 82.00 Shift coverage

Salaries Custodians 3 00310307 061001 S 62.00 Shift coverage

Salaries Custodians 5 00510506 061001 § 20.00 Shift coverage

Salaries Custedians 7 00710706 061001 S 100.00 Shift coverage

Salaries Custodians 8 00810806 061001 &  756.00 Shift coverage

Salaries Custodians 9 00910906 061001 $  180.00 Shift coverage

Salaries Custodians 10 01011006 061001 $  100.00 Shift coverage

Salaries Spring/Summer Help 12 01212009 071005 $  880.00 Shift coverage

Salaries Custodial Overtime 12 01212009 061005 $ 420,00 Shift coverage

Salaries Intramurals-MMS 11 01112009 101005 $  500.00 MMS Intramurals
Salaries Custedial Overtime 12 01212009 061005 %  800.00 Traning Meeting

Salaries Grounds Overtime 12 01212009 071002 $  800.00 Training Meeting

Salaries Unified Sports 11 01112054 101012 $  500.00 MMS Intramurals
Salaries Classroom Teachers 3 00310330 021301 $ 9,343.70 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Classroom Teacher 3 00310332 021301 S 1,992.00 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Teacher Aides 9 00910906 021603 $ 1,251.00 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Teacher Aides 26 02612009 021603 § 1,038.00 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Special Classroom Teachers 24 02410806 021303 $ 1,992.00 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Interscholastics 11 01112009 101002 § 1,479.55 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Substitutes 24 02412009 021301 $ 1,591.15 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Special Classroom Teachers 24 02412009 021303 5 3,797.38 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Substitutes 24 02412009 021301 $ 3,595.38 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Clubs and Councils 1 00110108 101003 $  202.00 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Teacher Aides 1 00110108 021603 $ 173 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Teacher Aides 5 00510506 021603 § 11897 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Teacher Aides 7 00710706 021603 $ 30,00 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Teacher Awdes 10 01011006 021503 S 46.00 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Teacher Aides 8 00810806 021603 $ 81.00 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries Teacher Awdes 9 00910906 021603 $  115.70 Encumbrance Adjustment
Salaries BursarfAdministrative Assistant 1 00110108 011013 § 1,148.00 Graduation Assistance
Salaries Unified Sports 11 01112054 101012 $ 1,148.00 Graduation Assistance
Salaries Guidance 1 00110108 021402 S 2,988.00 Extra days

Salaries Guidance 3 00310307 021402 S 73000 Extradays

Salaries PT Help 12 01212009 071005 $ 2,258.00 Extradays

Salaries Curriculum Development 19 01912009 021312 $ 9,927.00 EQY Curriculum writing
Salaries PT Help 12 01212009 071005 S 9,927.00 EOQY Curriculum writing
Salaries ESY 24 02412009 021308 §$ 25,000.00 Additional Paras & Monitors for ESY
Salaries PT Help 12 01212009 071005 $ 25,000.00 Additional Paras & Monitors for ESY
Benefits FICA 25 02532009 084002 % 17,770.00 FICA Taxes

Benefits Unemployment 25 02532009 082007 $17,770.00 FICA Taxes
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EOY FY 2021

GRANT Net Expenditures
Category Description EOY EXPENDITURES | REIMBURSEMENT After Grants
Staffing 3rd Grade Teacher at Hindley S 66,169 | - S 66,169
Staffing 2nd Grade Teacher at Holmes S 113,025 5 - S 113,025
Staffing 4th Grade Teacher at Holmes S 72,085 ]S (72,085)] 5 -
Staffing 1st Grade Teacher at Royle S 90,297 | § (90,297)] S -
Staffing 4th Grade Teacher at Royle 3 54,396 | 5 - s 54,396
Staffing 5th Grade Teacher at Tokeneke S 63,396 | § - S 63,396
Staffing 3rd Grade at Ox Ridge 5 56,313 | $ {56,313)] $ -
Staffing 7 Part Time Custodians s 115,423 | 5 - $ 115,423
Staffing 4 LPN's (Contracted Service) S 180,074 | - S 180,074
Staffing Campus Monitors (3.0 FTE) $ 82,458 | - 18 82,458
Staffing Technology Technicians {1.0 FTE) [ 45402 | $ (45,402)] ¢ -
Lunch monitors part time (2 Per Elementary school,
Staffing 3 MS Lunch Monitors 6.0 FTE) S 160,000 | $ - S 160,000
Staffing 0.2 FTE Nurse $ 14,243 § o 14,243
Staffing Lunch Staff s 388,811 | S - $ 388,811
Staffing Nursing Support for Contact Tracing $ 53,202 | $ - S 53,202
Staffing Health Insurance for additional staff $ 58,378 | $ - S 58,378
Staffing Cafeteria Benefits S 41,582 | $ - S 41,582
Staffing Staff Development $ 20,421 | $ - S 20,421
Staffing Custodial Qvertime for Saturday Cleaning $ 90,658 | $ - S 90,658
Staffing Nursing coverage for COVID phone line S 35,000 | $ - S 35,000
Staffing Substitute Coverage due LOA due to COVID S 45,756 | S - 5 45,756
Subtotal $ 1,847,089 | $ (264,007)| $ 1,582,992
facilities Plexiglas Partitions S 295,036 | S (203,798)| & 91,238
Facilities Lunch tables S 6,439 s - S 6,439
Facilities Contracting Cleaning Service S 115,060 | - 3 115,060
Facilities Weekend Contracted Cleaning Service $ 187,396 | $ - |5 187,396
Facilities Handwashing Stations S 143,699 | § {143,699)| $ {0}
Facilities Touchless Hand sanitizer Stations S 42,000 | 5 (42,0000 $ -
Facilities PPE's S 83,356 | S (83,356)) $ {0}
Facilities Bike Racks 5 26255 - S 2,625
Facilities Custodial Supplies {Wipes, Mops, Sprays) s 120,000 | - ] 120,000
Facilities HVAC Independent Evaluation & Repairs S 11,200 | $ {11,200)] $ -
Facilities Police for Ox Ridge, Holmes and MMS S 33,884 | S - S 33,884
Facilities Storage Boxes S 32,163 | 5 - S 32,163
Facilities Tents S 3,500 | $ - s 3,500
Facilities Exhaust Fans-Survey and Repairs [ 32,263 | S (32,263}] & {0)
Facilities MS Exhaust Fans-Survery and Repairs 5 14,895 | $ {14,895} 5 0
Elementary Library Air Conditioning units and

Facilities electric upgrade S 22,407 | $ {22,407)] & -
Subtotal $ 1,145,922 | $ {553,618)| ¢ 592,304




GRANT Net Expenditures
Category Description EOY EXPENDITURES | REIMBURSEMENT After Grants

Technology Increased Internet Speed from 1gb to 3gb/Firewall | & 33,350 | § (33,350)] $ -
Technology Charging Stations for elementary devices S 18,999 | § {18,999} $ -
Technology Document Camera's 5 45,6355 {45,635}] $ -
Technology Cables for Document Cameras S 54355 {5,435)] & (0)
Technology K-2 Chromebook Covers S 26,711 | & {20,247)] $ 6,464
Technology View Sonics to turn conference rooms to classrooms $ 39,475 | $ (39,475)} & o
Technology Zoom S 25,754 | $ (25,754)] 5 0
Technology Screencastify S 8,750 5 (8,750)] S -
Technology Book Creator ) 13,500 | $ (13,500)] 5 -
Technology SeeSaw S 5,726 15 (5,727)] S {1)
Technology Additional Devices and Equipment S 50,617 | S (44,325)] S 6,292
Subtotal s 273,953 [ § (261,197)| $ 12,756
Consultant
Services School lunch deficit S 98,747 S 98,747
Subtotal $ 98,747 | $ - I 98,747
Materials Art Materials S 7,926 | 5 - S 7,926
Materials Re-opening State Plan $ 978§ % s $ 978
Materials ELP Materials S 1,990 | - S 1,990
Materials Literacy Materials ] 32,530 | $ - ] 32,530
Materials Music Supplies $ 6,275 ]S - 18 6,275
Materials Math Materials s 19,832 | S - S 19,832
Subtotal s 69,530 | $ 5 5 69,530
Athletics YMCA S 127,560 | S S 127,560
Subtotal s 127,560 | - s 127,560
Transportation  Bus Sanitation S 13,1361 5 S 13,136
Subtotal 5 13,136 | § - s 13,136
Total Projected Expenditures 3 3,575,937 | § {1,078,912)| $ 2,497,025
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